

ABITIBI ROYALTIES INC.



**Interim Financial Statements
Second Quarter 2012**

(Unaudited)

Content

Interim Financial Position	2
Interim Comprehensive Income	3
Interim Change in Equity	4
Interim Cash Flows	5
Notes to Interim Financial Statements	6 to 14

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The attached financial statements have been prepared by Management of Abitibi Royalties Inc. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Abitibi Royalties Inc.
Interim Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(In Canadian dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		334,851	456,278
Sales taxes recoverable		7,859	8,467
Prepaid expenses and deposits	6.1	<u>12,309</u>	<u>36,534</u>
		355,019	501,279
Exploration and evaluation assets			
	6	<u>81,548</u>	<u>55,596</u>
		<u>436,567</u>	<u>556,875</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		12,876	16,186
		<u>12,876</u>	<u>16,186</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Capital stock	8	630,823	630,823
Contributed surplus	9.2	1,536,100	1,536,100
Deficit		<u>(1,743,232)</u>	<u>(1,626,234)</u>
		423,691	540,689
		<u>436,567</u>	<u>556,875</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

These interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2012.

"Glenn J. Mullan"
(signed Glenn J. Mullan)
Director

Abitibi Royalties Inc.
Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.)

	Notes	Three-month period ended June 30, 2012	June 30, 2011	Six-month period ended June 30, 2012	June 30, 2011
Operating expenses					
Office expenses	11	7,254		11,067	128
Professional fees	12	28,800		56,465	358
Management fees	13	24,000		48,000	
Advertising and promotion		542		542	
Travel		837		837	
		<u>61,433</u>		<u>116,911</u>	<u>486</u>
Operating loss		<u>61,433</u>		<u>116,911</u>	<u>486</u>
Financial costs		19	68	87	68
Net loss and total comprehensive loss		<u><u>61,452</u></u>	<u>68</u>	<u><u>116,998</u></u>	<u>554</u>
Basic and diluted net loss per share	10	<u>0.01</u>		<u>0.01</u>	
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	10	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>425,140</u>	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>216,813</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Abitibi Royalties Inc.
Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Common shares outstanding Number	Capital Stock \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total Shareholder's Equity \$
Balance at January 1, 2012		8,701,000	630,823	1,536,100	(1,626,234)	540,689
Net loss and total comprehensive loss					(55,546)	(55,546)
Balance at March 31, 2012		<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>630,823</u>	<u>1,536,100</u>	<u>(1,681,780)</u>	<u>485,143</u>
Net loss and total comprehensive loss					(61,452)	(61,452)
Balance at June 30, 2012		<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>630,823</u>	<u>1,536,100</u>	<u>(1,743,232)</u>	<u>423,691</u>
Balance at January 1, 2011		1	1			1
Shares issued against exploration assets	8.2	425,140	30,823			30,823
Cancellation of initial share		(1)	(1)			(1)
Net loss and total comprehensive loss					(486)	(486)
Balance at March 31, 2011		<u>425,140</u>	<u>30,823</u>		<u>(486)</u>	<u>30,337</u>
Net loss and total comprehensive loss					(68)	(68)
Balance at June 30, 2011		<u>425,140</u>	<u>30,823</u>		<u>(554)</u>	<u>30,269</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Abitibi Royalties Inc.
Interim Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)
(In Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three-month period ended June 30, 2012	Three-month period ended June 30, 2011	Six-month period ended June 30, 2012	Six-month period ended June 30, 2011
OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Net loss		(61,452)	(68)	(116,998)	(554)
Changes in non-cash working capital items					
Sales taxes recoverable		579	33	608	
Prepaid expenses and deposits		2,976	(373)	24,225	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,154)		(5,460)	
Cash flows used in operating activities		(59,051)	(408)	(97,625)	(554)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Mineral properties	6		(15)	(23,802)	(15)
Cash flows used in investing activities			(15)	(23,802)	(15)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Capital stock					(1)
Due to Parent Company			(4,557)		595,443
Cash flows from financing activities	7	-	4,557	-	595,442
Net increase in cash		(59,051)	(4,980)	(121,427)	594,873
Cash, beginning of period		393,902	599,854	456,278	1
Cash, end of period		334,851	594,874	334,851	594,874

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.

Abitibi Royalties Inc.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Abitibi Royalties Inc. (the "Company") is involved in the process of exploring, evaluating and promoting its mineral properties and other projects.

2 - GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

These interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the basis of the going concern assumption, meaning the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to obtain necessary financing to fund its prospection operations and its projects. Given its short history, the Company's ability to raise enough financing to meet these objectives cannot be determined at this time. The Company's business involves a high degree of risk and there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in discovering economically recoverable deposits on its mineral properties. Furthermore the Company has not yet generated any income or cash flows from its operations and there is no assurance that the business will be profitable in the future. These material uncertainties cast significant doubts regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses presented in the interim financial statements and the classification used in the interim financial statements have not been adjusted as would be required if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

3 - CORPORATE INFORMATION

Abitibi Royalties Inc was incorporated on February 18, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The head office of the Company is located at 152 Chemin de la Mine École, Val-d'Or, Québec, Canada. The Company's registered and records office is located at #1810 - 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 4M3. The Company also has administrative offices located at 800 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 425, Montréal, Québec, H3B 1X9. Prior to the completion of the Arrangement (as described below), the Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Golden Valley Mines Ltd. ("Golden Valley"), thereafter the Company's shares were held as to: 33.66% by the general public and 66.34 % by Golden Valley (the ultimate parent company).

The Company is considered a "venture issuer" as such term is defined by applicable securities legislation and the common shares of the Company are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol RZZ.

4 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These interim financial statements are covering the six month period ended June 30, 2012 and were prepared in accordance with International Financing Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), under International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. These interim financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of presentation as outlined in Note 4 - Summary of Accounting Policies, as described in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. The interim of the financial statements do not include all the notes required in annual financial statements and, accordingly, should be read in conjunction with with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011

The interim financial statements of the Company will be included in the consolidation perimeter of its parent Golden Valley.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

The interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2012.

5 - CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The actual results are likely to differ from the judgements, estimates and assumptions made by management, and will seldom equal the estimated results.

Information about the significant judgements, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are discussed below.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

Determining if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment loss or reversal of impairment losses is a subjective process involving judgement and a number of estimates and interpretations in many cases.

Determining whether to test for impairment of exploration and evaluation assets requires management's judgement, among others, regarding the following: the period for which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; or sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

When an indication of impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss exists, the recoverable amount of the individual asset must be estimated. If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs must be determined. Identifying the cash-generating units requires considerable management judgement. In testing an individual asset or cash-generating unit for impairment and identifying a reversal of impairment losses, management estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit. This requires management to make several assumptions as to future events or circumstances. These assumptions and estimates are subject to change if new information becomes available. Actual results with respect to impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses could differ in such a situation and significant adjustments to the Company's assets and earnings may occur during the next period.

No impairment loss or reversal of impairment loss has been recognized in the reporting periods ended June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011.

Share-based payments

The estimation of share-based payment costs requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates as to the volatility of its own share, the probable life of share options and warrants granted and the time of exercise of those share options and warrants. The model used by the Company is the Black-Scholes valuation model.

Abifibi Royalties Inc.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

6 - EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The summary of carrying amount can be analyzed as follows:

Properties	Balance as at January 1, 2012	Additions	Balance as at March 31, 2011	Additions	Balance as at June 30, 2012
Malaric CHL Prospect	27,489	21,958	49,447	348	49,795
Bourdon Prospects	28,107	1,844	29,951	1,802	31,753
	<u>55,596</u>	<u>23,802</u>	<u>79,398</u>	<u>2,150</u>	<u>81,548</u>
Properties					
Malaric CHL Prospect		5,663	5,663	15	5,678
Bourdon Prospects		25,160	25,160		25,160
	<u>-</u>	<u>30,823</u>	<u>30,823</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>30,838</u>
Properties					
Malaric CHL Prospect		5,663	5,663	15	5,678
Bourdon Prospects		25,160	25,160		25,160
	<u>-</u>	<u>30,823</u>	<u>30,823</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>30,838</u>

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

6 - EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

The Company has acquired through the issues of common shares from treasury, the following properties and interests:

Malartic CHL Prospect - Malartic, Québec

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Malartic CHL Prospect (the "Malartic CHL Property") located near Malartic, Québec from Golden Valley. The Malartic CHL Property was subject to an option agreement in favour of Osisko Mining Corporation (formerly Osisko Explorations Ltd., hereinafter "Osisko") pursuant to which Osisko can earn a 70% interest in the Malartic CHL Property by making expenditures of \$2,000,000 (the "Malartic CHL Property Option"). During the period, Osisko provided notice to the Company of its intent to exercise the Malartic CHL Property Option, as a result of which the Company and Osisko are deemed to have entered into a joint venture agreement on the Malartic CHL Property. The Company retains a 30% free carried interest with no further expenditure requirements until the property achieves commercial production.

The Company also acquired from Golden Valley a 2% net smelter royalty interest (the "NSR") in one mining claim held by Osisko and located in the township of Fournière, Registration Division of Abitibi, Province of Québec.

Luc Bourdon and Bourdon West Prospects - James Bay, Ontario

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Luc Bourdon and Bourdon West Prospects (the "Bourdon Prospects") located in the lowland region of James Bay, Ontario. The Bourdon Prospects are subject to an Option Agreement in favour of White Pine Resources Inc. (formerly WSR Gold Inc.) and Noront Resources Ltd. (together, the "Optionees") pursuant to which each of these companies can earn a 35% interest in the Bourdon Prospects upon incurring an aggregate of \$5,000,000 in exploration expenditures (the "Bourdon Prospects Option"). Should the Bourdon Prospects Option be exercised, the Company will retain with a 30% free carried interest in the Bourdon Prospects, with no further expenditure requirements until the property achieves commercial production.

6.1 - Deposit for technical audit of mineral resource estimate

In November 2011, the Company has hired an independent consultant firm to audit the results prepared by Osisko on the Jeffrey zone of its Malartic CHL property. As a result of this audit the Company has, in the first quarter of 2012, filed a National Instrument 43-101 disclosing indicated and inferred mineral resources of 163,580 ounces of gold. As at June 30, 2012, the Company had a prepaid balance of \$11,726 (\$30,000 at December 31, 2011) toward the fee of this consultant.

7 - Unsecured Grid Promissory Note

On March 31, 2011, the Company received a non bearing interest cash advance of \$600,000 from Golden Valley through the issue of an unsecured grid promissory note (the "Note"). In July 2011, the principal amount of the Note, was converted by Golden Valley into 8,275,862 fully paid and non assessable common shares of the Company.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

8 - EQUITY**8.1 - Capital stock**

The capital stock of the Company consists only of fully paid common shares.

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares, without par value, voting and participating.

Unlimited number of preferred shares, without par value, non-participating. The directors will define the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions of these shares upon issuance.

b) Issued and fully paid

Common shares	June 30, 2012 <u>Number of shares</u>	December 31, 2011 <u>Number of shares</u>	June 30, 2011 <u>Number of shares</u>
Shares issued and fully paid at beginning of period	8,701,000	425,140	1
Cancellation of Initial share			(1)
Shares issued against exploration assets, (see Note 6)			425,140
Conversion of Promissory Note		8,275,862	
Shares issued and fractional shares cancelled, net		(2)	
	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>425,140</u>

8.2 - Shares issued against exploration assets

On March 30, 2011 the Company issued 425,140 common shares to acquire Golden Valley's (i) 100% interest in the Malartic CHL Prospect; and (ii) 2% net smelter royalty interest; and (iii) 100% interest in the Luc Bourdon and Bourdon West Prospects.

8.3 - Conversion of Promissory Note

On March 31, 2011 the Company issued the Note to Golden Valley in exchange for a \$600,000 advance. The Note was repayable on demand and could be converted at Golden Valley's option at any time on the basis of \$0.0725 per share. Any outstanding balance of the Note would automatically be converted at the time of listing of the Company's share on an exchange into common shares of the Company. On July 15, 2011, pursuant to the terms of the Note, the Company issued 8,275,862 common shares to Golden Valley as a result of the conversion of the outstanding balance of the Note, being \$600,000.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

8.4 - Escrowed Shares

Pursuant to TSX Venture Exchange policies, the aggregate 5,771,912 common shares of the Company held by Golden Valley are subject to escrow provisions (the "Escrowed Shares"). 10% of the Escrowed Shares were released at the time the Exchange confirmed the final acceptance for listing of the Company's common shares; thereafter 15% of the Escrowed Shares will be released every six months. At June 30, 2012, an aggregated 4,328,934 (5,194,721 as at December 31, 2011) common shares continued to be held in escrow.

9 - EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION

9.1 - Salaries and employee benefits expense

The Company has not incurred any salaries and employee benefits expense, at the exception of the share-based remuneration, for the reporting periods.

9.2 - Share-based payments

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan pursuant to which directors, officers, employees and consultants are eligible to receive incentive stock options. Under the terms of this plan, the aggregate number of shares issuable upon the exercise of all options granted thereunder may not exceed 10% of the Company's common shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant. The exercise price of each option is fixed by the Board of Directors, but shall not be less than the closing price of the Company's share on the trading day immediately prior to the date of grant less any discount permitted by the Exchange; if no sales were reported, it shall be the sales closing price on the last trading day immediately prior to the date of grant on which sales were reported. The vesting period of the options shall be determined by the Board of Directors, in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Exchange.

On September 29, 2011, the Company granted an aggregate 860,000 incentive stock options (the "Options") to purchase an aggregate 860,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$2.50 per common share to its directors, officers, and consultants. The Options are fully vested and expire 5 years from the date of grant. No incentive stock options have been granted in the six month period ended on June 30, 2012.

A summary of the status of the Company's incentive stock option plan as at June 30, 2012 is presented below:

	<u>Remaining life</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>	<u>Options</u>	<u>Amount</u>
			Number	\$
Outstanding as at June 30, 2011			-	-
Issued on September 29, 2011	4.25 years	Sep 29, 2016	860,000	1,536,100
Outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2012			<u>860,000</u>	<u>1,536,100</u>

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

The fair value of the stock options granted of \$1,536,100 has been estimated on September 29, 2011, using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Share price at date of grant	\$2.41
Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected volatility	100%
Risk-free interest rate (based on 5 years Canada Bonds)	1.45%
Expected life	5 years
Exercise price	\$2.50

10 - LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss for the period divided by the weighted average number of shares in circulation during the period. The diluted loss per share, calculated as if potential common shares from convertible promissory notes and options had been issued would have had the effect of decreasing the loss per share. Decreasing the loss per share would be antidilutive. Therefore potential common shares have not been included in the calculation as they would result in a reduction of the loss per share.

Both the basic and diluted loss per share have been calculated using the loss attributable to owners of the Company as the numerator, i.e. no adjustment to the loss were necessary in either of the three or six month periods ended June 31, 2012 and June 30, 2011 .

	Three months June 30, 2012	Six months June 30, 2012	Six months June 30, 2011
Loss for the period attributable to the owners of the Company	<u>\$61,452</u>	<u>\$116,998</u>	<u>554</u>
Shares outstanding beginning of period	8,701,000	8,701,000	1
Weighted average number of shares issued in the period			<u>216,812</u>
Weighted average number of shares in circulation	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>8,701,000</u>	<u>216,813</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>-</u>

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

11 - OFFICE EXPENSES

	<u>Three months June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Six months June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Six months June 30, 2011</u>
Insurance premium	2,976	5,952	
Communications	3,839	4,676	
Others	439	439	128
	<u>7,254</u>	<u>11,067</u>	<u>128</u>

12 - PROFESSIONAL FEES

	<u>Three months June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Six months June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Six months June 30, 2011</u>
Audit, tax and accounting fees	6,000	20,000	
Legal fees	7,442	11,327	358
Exchange, regulatory and transfer agent fees	15,358	25,138	
	<u>28,800</u>	<u>56,465</u>	<u>358</u>

13 - MANAGEMENT FEES

On October 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date") the Company entered into a Management and Administrative Services Agreement (the "Management Agreement") with Golden Valley pursuant to which Golden Valley will provide certain administrative, management and financial services such as office space, administrative support, including the use of Golden Valley's in house legal counsel for day to day general enquiries, services of a chief financial officer and investors relations services to the Company in consideration of \$96,000 per year (the "Fee"), payable on a monthly basis, plus applicable taxes. The provision of services by Golden Valley commenced on October 1, 2010, but payment of monthly fees started as of July 15, 2011 (the "Trading Date"). For the three month and six month periods ended June 30, 2012 the Company has paid respectively \$24,000 and \$48,000 (nil as at June 30, 2011) in management fees to Golden Valley.

The Management Agreement is for an initial term of two years commencing on the Trading Date, and will be automatically renewed after the initial term for successive period of 12 months. The Management Agreement can be terminated at any time and by either party, upon delivery of a twelve month written notice. The Management Agreement provides for the Fee to be reviewed on an annual basis.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

14 - ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Non-cash activity:

	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2011
Issuance of shares for acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets		30,823
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities included in exploration and evaluation assets	2,150	

15 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**15.1 - Transactions with the parent company**

Prior to the completion of the Arrangement, the Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Golden Valley, thereafter the Company's shares were held as to: 33.66% by the general public, and 66.34% by Golden Valley.

In March 2011, pursuant to agreements with Golden Valley, the Company was assigned Golden Valley's interest in the Bourdon Prospects, the Malartic CHL Property and the NSR in exchange for 425,140 common shares of the Company. Also in March 2011, the Company issued to Golden Valley the Note (please refer to Note 7). In July 2011, the principal amount of the Note was converted into common shares of the Company (please refer to Note 8.3).

In July 2011 the Company commenced making payment to Golden Valley in accordance with the Management Agreement (refer to Note 13). For the six months ended June 30, 2012 the Company has paid \$48,000 for services received from Golden Valley pursuant to the Management Agreement.

In addition, pursuant to the terms of the Management Agreement, Golden Valley has agreed to provide the Company with the services of a qualified geologist. The Company is using the services of the technical and geological staff of Golden Valley on an as required basis. These services are covered by the Management and Administrative Agreement, but are not included in the monthly fee, and the Company is being charged on the basis of the actual cost plus 10%. The Company incurred geological fees in the amount of \$2,150 during the three month period ended June 30, 2012 and \$5,176 for the six month period ended June 30, 2012. These amounts were included in exploration and evaluation assets (none for the quarter and the six month period ended June 30, 2011). As at June 30, 2012 the Company had net indebtedness of \$3,037 to Golden Valley, of which \$2,150 (\$3,933 as at December 31, 2011) were for geological services.

15.2 - Transactions with key management

The Company did not pay any compensation nor any other form of employment benefits or perquisites to its Directors and officers in the periods ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011. The services of the chief financial officer were charged to the Company through the Management and Administrative Agreement with Golden Valley. Of the \$48,000 fee paid by the Company pursuant to the terms of this agreement \$11,250 were for the services of the chief financial officer. Please refer to note 13 for a more detailed description of the Management and Administrative Agreement.

16 - COMMITMENTS

The Company has no commitment other than the Management Agreement described in Note 13